#### In The

## Supreme Court of the United States

ADVOCATE HEALTH CARE NETWORK, ET AL., Petitioners,

MARIA STAPLETON, ET AL., Respondents.

SAINT PETER'S HEALTHCARE SYSTEM, ET AL., Petitioners,

LAURENCE KAPLAN, Respondent.

DIGNITY HEALTH, ET AL., Petitioners, v.

STARLA ROLLINS, Respondent.

On Writs of Certiorari to the Third, Seventh, and Ninth Circuits

#### **BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

LISA S. BLATT

Counsel of Record

ELISABETH S. THEODORE

SALLY L. PEI

ARNOLD & PORTER

KAYE SCHOLER LLP

601 Massachusetts Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 942-5000

lisa.blatt@apks.com

Counsel for Petitioners
(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

AMY L. BLAISDELL
DANIEL J. SCHWARTZ
HEATHER M. MEHTA
GREENSFELDER, HEMKER
& GALE, P.C.
10 South Broadway,
Suite 2000
St. Louis, MO 63102
(314) 241-9090

James M. Hirschhorn Katherine M. Lieb Sills Cummis & Gross P.C. One Riverfront Plaza Newark, NJ 07102 (973) 643-7000

JEFFREY J. GREENBAUM

Counsel for Petitioners in No. 16-74

Counsel for Petitioners in No. 16-86

BARRY S. LANDSBERG HARVEY L. ROCHMAN JOANNA S. MCCALLUM MANATT, PHELPS & PHILLIPS, LLP 11355 West Olympic Blvd. Los Angeles, CA 90064 (310) 312-4000 DAVID L. SHAPIRO 1563 Mass. Ave. Cambridge, MA 02138 (617) 491-2758

Counsel for Petitioners in No. 16-258

Counsel for Petitioners in No. 16-258

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND	
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT $\dots$	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY	
PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT	5
A. Statutory Background	5
B. Proceedings Below	9
1. No. 16-74	10
2. No. 16-86	12
3. No. 16-258	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	20
ERISA'S CHURCH PLAN EXEMPTION	
DOES NOT CONTAIN A CHURCH-	90
ESTABLISHMENT REQUIREMENT	
A. Statutory Text	
B. Related Provisions	
C. Statutory History	
D. Statutory Purpose	
E. Agency Deference	47
F. Congressional Ratification	53
G. Constitutional Avoidance	55
CONCLUSION	69

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

TABLE OF ACTIONITIES
Page(s)
Cases
Abbott v. United States, 562 U.S. 8 (2010)25
Alaska Dept. of Envtl. Conservation v. E.P.A., 540 U.S. 461 (2004)
Almendarez-Torres v. United States, 523 U.S. 224 (1998)24, 56
Am. Stevedores v. Porello, 330 U.S. 446 (1947)25
American Hosp. Ass'n v. N.L.R.B., 499 U.S. 606 (1991)40
Barnhart v. Walton, 535 U.S. 212 (2002)49, 54
Beck v. Pace Int'l Union, 551 U.S. 96 (2007)48
Bragdon v. Abbott, 524 U.S. 624 (1998)48
Burgess v. United States, 553 U.S. 124 (2008)23
Catholic Charities of Maine, Inc. v. City of Portland, 304 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D. Me. 2004)9

Page(s)
CFTC v. Schor, 478 U.S. 833 (1986)49, 55
Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp., 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012)21
Chronister v. Baptist Health, 442 F.3d 648 (8th Cir. 2006)9
Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States, 424 U.S. 800 (1976)
Conn. Nat'l Bank v. Germain, 503 U.S. 249 (1992)26
Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos, 483 U.S. 327 (1987)56, 58, 60, 61
Cottage Sav. Ass'n v. C.I.R., 499 U.S. 554 (1991)54
Davis v. United States, 495 U.S. 472 (1990)49, 50, 51
E. I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Train, 430 U.S. 112 (1977)51

	Page(s)
Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro, 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	51
Erlenbaugh v. United States, 409 U.S. 239 (1972)	31
FAA v. Cooper, 132 S. Ct. 1441 (2012)	21
Fed. Energy Admin. v. Algonquin SNG, Inc., 426 U.S. 548 (1976)	37
Fed. Express Corp. v. Holowecki, 552 U.S. 389 (2008)	47
Friend v. Ancilla Sys. Inc., 68 F. Supp. 2d 969 (N.D. Ill. 1999)	9
Gaylor v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co., 112 F.3d 460 (10th Cir. 1997)	42
Glass City Bank of Jeanette, Pa., v. United States, 326 U.S. 265 (1945)	48
Greenlaw v. United States, 554 U.S. 237 (2008)	43
Hall v. United States,	23

Page(s)
Hall v. USAble Life, 774 F. Supp. 2d 953 (E.D. Ark. 2011)9
Hanover Bank v. C.I.R., 369 U.S. 672 (1962)48
Helvering v. Morgan's, Inc., 293 U.S. 121 (1934)23
Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC, 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012)57, 59
Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson, 525 U.S. 432 (1999)47
K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc., 486 U.S. 281 (1988)51
Larson v. Valente, 456 U.S. 228 (1982)58, 59, 60
Lorillard v. Pons, 434 U.S. 575 (1978)55
Lown v. Cont'l Cas. Co., 238 F.3d 543 (4th Cir. 2001)9, 22
Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez, 134 S. Ct. 1224 (2014)25
Mansaray v. Ohio, 6 N.E.3d 35 (Ohio 2014)29

## viii

Page(s)
Mead Corp. v. Tilley, 490 U.S. 714 (1989)24, 47
Medina v. Catholic Health Initiatives, 2014 WL 4244012 (D. Colo. Aug. 26, 2014)22
Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Curran, 456 U.S. 353 (1982)54
Mertens v. Hewitt Associates, 508 U.S. 248 (1993)5
Mitchell v. Helms, 530 U.S. 793 (2000)57
N.L.R.B. v. Catholic Bishop of Chi., 440 U.S. 490 (1979)57
Nat'l Council of Resistance of Iran v.  Dep't of State,  251 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2001)22
Nat'l Muffler Dealers Ass'n, Inc. v.  United States, 440 U.S. 472 (1979)50, 51
New York v. Cathedral Acad., 434 U.S. 125 (1977)56
Overall v. Ascension, 23 F. Supp. 3d 816 (E.D. Mich. 2014)

Page(s)
OWCP v. Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co., 514 U.S. 122 (1995)
Owens v. St. Anthony Med. Ctr., Inc., No. 14-cv-4068, 2015 WL 3819086 (N.D. Ill. June 18, 2015)50
PBGC v. LTV Corp., 496 U.S. 633 (1990)48
Raymond B. Yates, M.D., P.C. Profit Sharing Plan v. Hendon, 541 U.S. 1 (2004)
Rose v. Long Island R.R. Pension Plan, 828 F.2d 910 (2d Cir. 1987)42
Seders v. Powell, 259 S.E.2d 544 (N.C. 1979)28
Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U. S. of Am. & Can. v. Milivojevich, 426 U.S. 696 (1976)
Skidmore v. Swift & Co., 323 U.S. 134 (1944)47
Spencer v. WorldVision, Inc., 633 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2011)57

	Page(s)
Tex. Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc., 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015)	30
Thorkelson v. Publ'g House of Evangelical Lutheran Church in Am., 764 F. Supp. 2d 1119 (D. Minn. 2011)	9
Train v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 421 U.S. 60 (1975)	51
Udall v. Tallman, 380 U.S. 1 (1965)	51
United States v. Mead Corp., 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	47
United States v. Wells, 519 U.S. 482 (1997)	27
Walz v. Tax Comm'n of City of N.Y., 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	57, 61
Ward v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am., No. 09-cv-431, 2010 WL 4337821 (E.D. Wis. Oct. 25, 2010)	9
White v. Winchester Country Club, 315 U.S. 32 (1942)	50

Pag	ge(s)
Williams v. Taylor, 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	24
Zenith Radio Corp. v. United States, 437 U.S. 443 (1978)	51
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I.	2, 58
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 77c(a)(2)	32
26 U.S.C. § 401(a)(1)	42
26 U.S.C. § 403(b)(9)(B)	32
26 U.S.C. § 410(d)	13
26 U.S.C. § 414(e)	5, 53
26 U.S.C. § 414(e)(1)	49
26 U.S.C. § 414(e)(3)(A)pa	ssim
26 U.S.C. § 414(e)(3)(B)	3, 48
26 U.S.C. § 414(e)(3)(C)	8
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
29 U.S.C. § 1002	55

Page(s)
29 U.S.C. § 1002(1)42
29 U.S.C. § 1002(2)(A)42
29 U.S.C. § 1002(16)(B)42
29 U.S.C. § 1002(33)passim
29 U.S.C. § 1002(33)(A)passim
29 U.S.C. § 1002(33)(C)
29 U.S.C. § 1002(33)(C)(i) passim
29 U.S.C. § 1002(33)(C)(ii)
29 U.S.C. § 1002(33)(C)(iii)8
29 U.S.C. § 1002(33)(D)55
29 U.S.C. § 1003(b)(2)22
29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)54
29 U.S.C. § 1144(c)(1)54
29 U.S.C. § 1144a(a)54
29 U.S.C. § 1321(b)(3)5
Pub. L. 93-406 (1974)5
Pub. L. 96-364 (1980)6, 8

### xiii

	Page(s)
Pub. L. 97-248 (1982)	32
Pub. L. 99-272 (1986)	55
Pub. L. 99-509 (1986)	55
Pub. L. 99-514 (1986)	54, 55
Pub. L. 100-202 (1987)	55
Pub. L. 100-647 (1988)	54
Pub. L. 101-239 (1989)	55
Pub. L. 101-508 (1990)	55
Pub. L. 104-188 (1996)	54
Pub. L. 104-191 (1996)	55
Pub. L. 104-290 (1996)	54, 55
Pub. L. 105-34 (1997)	54
Pub. L. 105-72 (1997)	55
Pub. L. 105-200 (1998)	54
Pub. L. 107-16 (2001)	54
Pub. L. 108-203 (2004)	54
Pub. L. 108-476 (2004)	31. 54

#### xiv

Page(s)
Bureau of Labor Statistics, Employee Benefits Survey, Retirement Benefits: Access, Participation, and Take-Up Rates Tbl. 2 (2015)
Constitution & Canons, Episcopal Church (2015)
Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Private Pension Plans and Emp. Fringe Benefits of the Senate Committee on Finance, 96th Cong., 1st Sess. (1979)
IRS Gen. Couns. Mem. 37,266, 1977 WL 46200 (Sept. 22, 1977)passim
IRS Gen. Couns. Mem. 39,007, 1983 WL 197946 (Nov. 2, 1982) passim
John Eastwood, Oxford Guide to English Grammar (1994)29
PBGC Op. Ltr. 78-1 (Jan. 5, 1978)9
PBGC, Questions to the PBGC and Summary of Their Responses (Mar. 2011)9
R. Jefferson, Rethinking the Risk of Defined Contribution Plans, 4 Fla. Tax Rev. 607 (2000)
